



\$~64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 999/2024 with I.A. 48312/2024, I.A. 48313/2024 & I.A. 48314/2024**

SH NARESH KUMARPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Siddhartha Yadav, Mr. Deepak Kumar Mishra, Advocates with plaintiff in-person.

versus

K.S.M. PUBLIC SCHOOL & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Bharat Arora & Mr. Lakshay Raheja, Advocates for D-1, 4 & 5.
Mr. Askini Shokeen, Advocate for D-6, 7 & 8.
Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC (Crl) for the State with Mr. Kshitiz Garg, Advocate.
Ms. Ishika Boheti, Advocate for GNCTD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

10.10.2025

%

1. A status report has been handed over in Court on behalf of Mr. Amol Sinha, Additional Standing Counsel (Criminal) for the State.
2. In the status report, it has been stated that both the suits, i.e., the present suit as well as CS(OS) 185/2025 have been filed through the e-filing mechanism and the original complaints are not available with the Registry.
3. Mr. Siddhartha Yadav, counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff, submits that he has the original paperbook of the present suit, being CS(OS)



999/2024, and the same shall be filed with the Registry of this Court within one (1) week from today.

4. The Police shall be at liberty to obtain the original paperbook of the present suit from the Registry for the purposes of their investigation, and the same shall be returned to the Registry after the investigation is over.

5. Similarly, in respect of CS(OS) 185/2025, the Police shall obtain the original paperbook of the said suit from the counsel who had filed the said suit.

6. After the investigation, the original paperbook of the aforesaid suit shall also be filed before the Registry of the Court.

7. It has been further stated in the status report that the Police is yet to examine the counsel who have filed the aforesaid suits.

8. Let the investigation continue and a fresh status report be filed at least three (3) days before the next date of hearing.

9. Mr. Bharat Arora, counsel appearing on behalf of the defendants no.1, 4 and 5, objects to the maintainability of the present suit and submits that the suit is time barred. Hence, summons may not be issued in the suit.

10. With regard to the aforesaid aspect, both sides shall file written submissions not exceeding two (2) pages with, along with judgments in support, with copies thereof exchanged amongst themselves, at least one (1) week before the next date of hearing.

11. List for hearing on the aspect of the maintainability of the present suit on 28th January, 2026.

AMIT BANSAL, J

OCTOBER 10, 2025
at