



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 999/2024, I.A. 48312/2024, I.A. 48313/2024 & I.A.
48314/2024

SH NARESH KUMAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Siddhartha Yadav, Mr. Deepak
Kumar Mishra, Advs., along with
petitioner in person.

Mob: 9811087543 & 9560376098

Email:

siddharthayadavadvocate@gmail.com

&

advocatedeepakmishra18@gmail.com

versus

K.S.M. PUBLIC SCHOOL & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Bharat Arora & Mr. S. K. Arora,
Advs. for D-1, 4, 5 & 9 along with
defendant no. 5 in person.

Mob: 98116289291

Mr. Askini Shokeen and Mr. Aryan
Shokeen, Advs. for D-6 to 8.

Mob: 8130153353

Email: advaryanshokeen@gmail.com

Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC Criminal for
State, along with Mr. Kshitiz Garg,
Mr. Ashvini Kumar, Ms. Chavi
Lazarus and Mr. Anshul Sharma,
Advs.

Mob: 9910847658

Email:

amolsinha.associates@gmail.com

Mr. Satyender Kumar, S.I., PS Tilak
Marg, New Delhi.

Mob: 8708063141



CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

% **28.01.2026**

1. Learned counsel appearing for defendant nos. 1, 4, 5 and 9 has made his submissions on the maintainability of the suit.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the State has handed over to this Court a Status Report of further investigation, being carried out with respect to the second suit filed for partition in relation to the land, which is subject matter of the present suit, i.e., *CS(OS) 185/2025*, titled as “*Sh. Naresh Kumar Versus K.S.M. Public School & Ors.*”
3. Let the criminal investigation be continued by the State and a fresh Status Report be filed, within a period of six weeks, from today.
4. In the meanwhile, all the parties are directed to file their written submissions, along with the judgments that they wish to rely upon, before the next date of hearing.
5. For further submissions, on behalf of learned counsel appearing for defendant nos. 1, 4, 5 and 9, re-notify on 17th February, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JANUARY 28, 2026/SK